Swap adjustment payments were made in the year ended December 31, 2024 of R$ 507 (R$ 709 as of December 31,

2023) and receipts of R$ 64 (R$ 42 as of December 31, 2023).

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company has reported liabilities indexed to foreign currency as of December 31, 2024, and in order to identify

possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments currently in force, a

sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential value was estimated of the instruments in hypothetical scenarios

by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented considered a change in relation

to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

- Probable: Fair value of the derivatives as of December 31, 2024, calculated based on the selling PTAX rate on the
last working day
- Scenario 1: Estimate of the fair value considering a depreciation of the Brazilian real against the US dollar of 25%.
- Scenario 2: Estimate of the fair value considering a valuation of the Brazilian real against the US dollar of 25%.

USD Sensitivity Analysis

Operation

Probable
Scenario Fair

value in
12/31/2024 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

 Derivative  SWAP Long Position (+)   7,826   9,506   6,146

 SWAP   SWAP Short Position (-)   6,988   6,988   6,988

   US Dollar vs CDI   Swap Result   838   2,518   (842)
SWAP Result (post credit risk discount)   833   2,501   (835)

Δ SWAP Result post credit risk discount   1,668   (1,668)

 12/31/2024 +25% -25%

USDBRL R$ 6.19230 R$ 7.74038 R$ 4.64423

Non Deliverable Forward - NDF

The Company takes out forex hedges to: (i) to cover commercial margins on aviation fuel sales made to foreign

customers (ii) to hedge against exchange variance on fuel imports (iii) to hedge inventory (iv) to guarantee the price

of Cartão Caminhoneiro [Prepaid Trucker's Card].

The hedges procured accounted for approximately 100% of the US dollar export revenue grossed from the aviation

segment between January and December 2024. The Company procured forex hedges for imports between January

and December 2024 for approximately 93% of the cargo of Vibra Energia, and for approximately 69% of Vibra

[…]

43   -   1   -

 1Q25

Short Position   -   92   -   (6)   1Q24
Short Position   166   -   (17)   -   1Q25

The following sensitivity analysis was conducted for the fair value of the foreign currency derivatives. The probable

scenario is the fair value as of December 31, 2024, calculated based on the selling PTAX rate on the last working date

restated by the free coupon obtained from the B3 site, which adjusts the value according to the maturity of each

contract. Intermediate dates are interpolated.

Foreign Exchange Derivatives

Devaluation of the
Brazilian real against the

US dollar (+25%)

Valuation of the Brazilian
real against the US

dollar (-25%)

NDFs (*)

(191)

 190

(*) The Company has more short positions than long positions in USD.

See below the sensitivity analysis of the other financial instruments subject to exchange variance:

Consolidated

 Exposure at
12/31/2024

Risk

Scenario I

Scenario II

Assets

Cash and banks   243   US dollars / Real   61   (61)

Accounts receivable   255   US dollars / Real   64   (64)

Liabilities

Trade payables   (79)   US dollars / Real   (20)   20

Financing   (8,480)   US dollars / Real   (2,120)   2,120

Impact on results
Gain/(loss)   (2,015)   2,015
Criteria

Probable scenario 1- Weakening of 25% of Real against US Dollar. Scenario 2 - Appreciation of 25% of the Real against the US Dollar.

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

100

28.2 Interest rate risk

Derivatives contracts –  Swap IPCA x CDI

The Company has four contracts of this type, totaling R$ 1,454 in operations of this nature with maturities until

February 16, 2032.

Swap
agreements

 Reference Value (Notional)
(R$ Million)

 Fair Value
(R$ Million)

 12/31/2024  12/31/2023  12/31/2024  12/31/2023

[…]

In the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company paid R$ 92 as management compensation (R$ 133 at December

31, 2023).

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company has reported local-currency liabilities indexed to the IPCA rate as of December 31, 2024, and in order

to identify possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments currently

in force, a sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential value was estimated of the instruments in hypothetical

scenarios by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented considered a change

in relation to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

- Probable: Fair value of derivatives as of December 31, 2024.

- Scenario 1: Estimated fair value given a + 25% shock to the projected implicit inflation curve.

- Scenario 2: Estimated fair value given a - 25% shock to the projected implicit inflation curve.

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

101

The sensitivity analysis of this instrument follows.

Operation

Probable
Scenario

Fair value in
12/31/2024 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

 Derivative  SWAP Long Position (+)   1,627   1,724   1,537

 SWAP   SWAP Short Position (-)   1,585   1,585   1,585

   IPCA vs CDI   Swap Result   42   139   (48)
SWAP Result (post credit risk discount)   42   138   (47)

   Δ SWAP Result post credit risk discount   96   (89)

See below the sensitivity analysis on the main financial assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates as of

December 31, 2024.

  Consolidated

 Risk

Scenario
Probable  +25%  -25%

Book at
December 31,

2024

 CDI  12.15%  15.56%  8.84%

  IPCA  4.87%  6.15%  3.61%

  SELIC  12.25%  15.69%  8.91%

  IGPM  6.54%  8.28%  4.83%

  INPC  4.84%  6.11%  3.59%

Financial instrument assets

CDI Short-term investments - 100%   8,677   CDI   1,054   1,350   767

CDI financing receivable - 100%   256   CDI   31   40   23

IPCA financing receivable - 100%   518   IPCA   25   32   19

IGPM financing receivable - 100%   76   IGPM   5   6   4

Financing receivable - INPC - 100%   52   INPC   3   3   2

Financial instrument liabilities

CDI Debentures - 100%   (6,037)  CDI   (733)   (939)   (534)

11th Series debentures (collateral for CRAs) - IPCA - 100%   (399)  IPCA   (19)   (25)   (14)

IPCA CRA 43 - 100%   (960)  IPCA   (118)   (151)   (86)

Real estate receivables certificates (CRI) - IPCA - 100%   (372)  IPCA   (18)   (23)   (13)

Bank loans - CDI - 100%   (2,181)  CDI   (265)   (339)   (193)

Net financial income, as per estimates

Gain/(loss)   (35)   (46)   (25)

Variation of gain/(loss)   (11)   21

Criteria

Probable scenario - considers the interest rate in force in the market as of December 31, 2024, based on the sources: Central Bank of Brazil,

IBGE and B3.

The sensitivity analysis only took into account the change in the interest rate in relation to the debtor balance as of December 31, 2024,

undertaking no other changes.

The table demonstrates the net finance revenue (cost) for one year based on the aforesaid criteria.

28.2.1 Price risk management

Petrobras' current pricing policy for gasoline and diesel takes into account factors such as its refining production

capacity and, despite the change that occurred in 2023, the new pricing policy still remains close to import parity.

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

102

With this, the price of oil products in the domestic market undergoes changes, albeit smaller, due to the movements